general corporate purposes.

Ratio of Earnings to Fixed Charges

Our ratio of earnings to fixed charges for each of the periods shown is as follows:

Six Months
Ended

June 30, Year Ended December 31,
2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004

Ratio of earnings to fixed charges 74.28 64.54 32.31 28.26 9.19 N/A

The deficiency in our earnings available for fixed charges for the year ended December 31, 2004 was approximately
$2.3 million. For all periods presented, the ratio of earnings to fixed charges has been computed on a total enterprise
basis. Earnings represent pre-tax income from continuing operations plus fixed charges. Fixed charges include
(1) interest, whether expensed or capitalized, (2) amortization of debt issuance costs, whether expensed or capitalized,
and (3) a portion of rent expense, which we believe represents the interest factor attributable to rent.

Capitalization

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of June 30, 2009 and as adjusted as of such date after giving effect
to the sale of the Notes pursuant to this offering. You should read this table in conjunction with our consolidated
financial statements and the related notes incorporated in this prospectus by reference.

June 30, 2009
Actual As Adjusted

(In thousands)

Long-term debt (including current maturities) $ 1,002,669 $ 1,002,669
5.70% Senior Notes due 2039 � 500,000

Total long-term debt 1,002,669 1,502,669

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, par value $0.01 per share, 25,000,000 shares authorized; no
shares issued and outstanding � �
Common stock, par value $0.01 per share, 500,000,000 shares authorized;
143,920,598 shares issued and 139,003,798 shares outstanding 1,439 1,439
Additional paid-in capital 1,960,534 1,960,534
Retained earnings 1,694,755 1,694,755

Edgar Filing: DIAMOND OFFSHORE DRILLING INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 20

Accumulated other comprehensive income 3,870 3,870
Treasury stock at cost (4,916,800 shares) (114,413) (114,413)

Total stockholders� equity 3,546,185 3,546,185

Total capitalization $ 4,548,854 $ 5,048,854

S-10

Edgar Filing: DIAMOND OFFSHORE DRILLING INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

The following table sets forth certain historical consolidated financial data relating to our company. The selected
consolidated financial data are derived from our financial statements as of and for the periods presented. You should
read the selected consolidated financial data below in conjunction with �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and our consolidated financial statements and the related notes